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Concept Plans; V3 Companies; Dated 11/15/12 Summary of Development V3 Companies; Received 
10/12/12 

Parking Analysis; V3 Companies; dated 11/14/12  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The owner of the McDonald’s restaurant located at 1915 W. Main Street is proposing to demolish the existing 
building and construct a new restaurant on this site.  The details of the proposal are as follows: 
• Construct a new 5,234 square foot restaurant on the property. 

o The location of the restaurant will be further west on the property and oriented to be parallel with Rt. 64. 
• Eliminate 2 of the 4 existing curbs cuts onto Rt. 64.   
• New Drive-Through Facility with two ordering stations. 

o 14 drive-through stacking spaces and 1 extra space after the pick-up window. 
• 49 parking spaces. 
• All new landscaping around the site. 
• Requested deviations: 

o Reduction in the required landscape buffer along the southern property line from 10’ to 5’. 
o Reduction in the number of required off-street parking stalls from 52 to 49.   
o Reduction in the amount of foundation landscaping around the building. 

 
The applicant is proposing to accommodate these deviations by submitting an application for a Special Use for a 
Planned Unit Development.  Per Section 17.04.410.C of the Zoning Ordinance a Concept Plan review is required 
prior to the applicant submitting the application for the PUD.   
RECOMMENDATION / SUGGESTED ACTION (briefly explain): 
Review the Concept Plans and request to submit an Application for a Special Use for a Planned Unit 
Development.  The following items should be considered as part of this review: 

 Does the proposal advance one or more of the purposes established in Section 17.04.400.A Purpose? (Is this 
an appropriate project for the use of a PUD?) 

 Is the proposed deviation to the number of off-street parking spaces acceptable? 
 Should the applicant remove the proposed parallel off-street parking spaces? 
 Is the potential reduction in Drive-Through Facility stacking spaces acceptable? 
 Is the proposed deviation to the landscape buffer yard acceptable? 
 Are the proposed landscape deviations acceptable? 
 Is the architecture of the buildings appropriate? 
 Is the amount of proposed signage acceptable? 

















 
 
 
Staff Memo 
 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  
  And the Members of the Plan Commission 
 
FROM: Matthew O’Rourke, AICP 
  Planner 
 
RE:  Concept Plan for 1915 W. Main Street (McDonald’s) 
 
DATE:  November 16, 2012 
  
 
I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: 1915 W. Main Street (McDonald’s) 

Applicant:  McDonald’s USA, LLC. 

Purpose:  Concept Plan review of the proposed demolition and reconstruction of 
the existing McDonald’s restaurant. 

 

Community Development
Planning Division 

Phone:  (630) 377-4443 
Fax:  (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 
 

Site Information 
Location 1915 W. Main Street 
Acres 1.12 

 
Applications 1) Concept Plan
Applicable 
Zoning Code 
Sections 

17.04 Administration 
17.14 Business and Mixed Use Districts 
Table 17.14-2 Business and Mixed Use Districts Bulk Requirements 
17.24.100 Drive-Through Facilities 
17.28 Landscaping and Screening 
17.06.030 Standards and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts 

  
 

Existing Conditions 
Land Use Existing McDonald’s Restaurant 
Zoning BL-Local Business and Special Use for a Drive-Through Facility 

 
Zoning Summary 

North BC-Community Business Multi-Tenant Commercial Buildings 
East BL-Local Business Commercial Building 
South RM-3 General Residential PUD Fox Run Apartments/Parking Lot 
West BL-Local Business Commercial Buildings 

 
Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Retail and Service 
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II. PROJECT OVERVIEW: 

 
The owner of the McDonald’s restaurant located at 1915 W. Main Street is proposing to demolish 
the existing building and construct a new restaurant on this site.  The details of the proposal are as 
follows: 
• Construct a new 5,234 square foot restaurant on the property. 

o The location of the restaurant will be further west on the property and oriented to be parallel 
with Rt. 64. 

• Eliminate 2 of the 4 existing curbs cuts onto Rt. 64.   
• New Drive-Through Facility with two ordering stations. 

o 15 drive-through stacking spaces. 
• 50 parking spaces. 
• All new landscaping around the site. 
• Requested deviations: 

o Reduction in the required landscape buffer along the southern property line from 10’ to 5’. 
o Reduction in the number of required off-street parking stalls from 52 to 50.   
o Reduction in the amount of foundation landscaping around the building. 

 
The applicant is proposing to accommodate these deviations by submitting an application for a 
Special Use for a Planned Unit Development.  Per Section 17.04.410.C of the Zoning Ordinance a 
Concept Plan review is required prior to the applicant submitting the application for the PUD.  
Therefore, the applicant has submitted this Concept Plan application to seek feedback regarding the 
proposed demolition and reconstruction of the McDonald’s facility and the proposed Special Use for 
a Planned Unit Development to accommodate the identified deviations.   

 
III. ANALYSIS OF CONCEPT PLAN 

 
Staff performed a preliminary analysis of the submitted concept plans to identify any deficiencies or 
potential deviations in regards to conformance with Title 17 the Zoning Ordinance.  The following is 
a detailed description of Staff’s analysis.   

 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  

 
Land Use Designation 
The current Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation for this property is Retail and Service.  
Retail and Service is defined as follows: 

 
“Retail and Service.  Includes most business uses such as stores, restaurants, consumer and 
business services and professional offices.  The maximum Floor Area Ratio is 0.35.” 

 
B. BULK AND SETBACK STANDARDS 

 
This property is zoned BL-Local Business.  Staff has reviewed the submitted site plans to 
ensure conformance with the applicable bulk, and setback regulations per Table 17.14-2 
Business and Mixed Use Districts Bulk Regulations.  The following table summarizes this 
review: 
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Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Lot Area 1-Acre For Restaurants 1.12 Acres 
Lot Width N/A 327’ 
Building Setbacks: 

Front 20’ 60.8’ 
Interior Side: East 5’ 124’ 
Interior Side: West 5’ 85’ 
Exterior Side 20’ N/A 
Rear 20’ 33’ 

Parking/Paving Setbacks: 
Front 10’ 10’ 
Interior Side : East 0’ 1.8’ 
Interior Side: West 0’ 1.2’ 
Exterior Side 10’ N/A 

Rear See Landscape Buffer Yard 5’ 

Maximum Building Coverage  60% 11% 

Landscape Buffer Yard 
10’ required landscape buffer 

when property abuts residential 
zoning (south property line) 

5’ 

Parking Stall Size 
9’ wide by 18’ long 

(2’ overhang allowed where 
parking stalls abut green space) 

9’ wide by 20’ angled 
parking stalls.   

Drive-Aisle Width 24’ or 14’ One Way 
Minimum 18’ (one 

way proposed around 
entire site) 

Parking Requirement 10 Spaces per 1,000 SQ FT of 
GFA - ( 52 required) 49 

 
Proposed Deviations 
 
Per Table 17.14-2 a landscaped buffer yard of 10’ in width is required when commercial 
properties abut properties with an underlying zoning designation of residential.  The property 
to the south is zoned RM-3 General Residential (PUD).  This property is part of the Fox Run 
apartment complex.   
 
The applicant is requesting to reduce this required landscape buffer yard to 5’ in width. This 
portion of the property is used as an off-street parking lot for Fox Run residents.  Currently, 
there is no buffer yard between the McDonald’s property and the Fox Run property.   
 
The applicant is also requesting a deviation to reduce the required number of off-street parking 
spaces from 52 to 49.  The applicant has submitted a parking analysis dated 11/14/2012 that 
states the observed peak parking demand of the existing restaurant is 48 spaces.  However, it 
was noticed that 4 to 8 of these customers parked in the McDonald’s lot and patronized the 
business located to the west.  The analysis also includes results from previous studies of 
comparable McDonald’s locations.  This analysis states that the inclusion of the tandem drive-
through lanes significantly reduces the observed parking demand of similar facilities.  Exhibit 
5 of the parking analysis details the observed parking demands for similar McDonald’s 
locations in the Chicago area.  The majority of these similar facilities show a peak hour 
parking demand below 50 spaces.   
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Staff has suggested, based on the results of this parking study, that the applicant also consider 
removing the parallel off-street parking spaces abutting Rt. 64.  Staff would suggest these be 
removed to provide more landscaping area and to eliminate potential traffic conflicts between 
motorists entering the site from Rt. 64 and motorists maneuvering in and out of these parallel 
spaces. 
 

C. DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITY 
 
Staff has reviewed the proposed Drive-Through Facility for conformance with the standards of 
Section 17.24.100 Drive-Through Facilities.  The following table details that review: 
 

Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Required Stacking Spaces 15 14 

Required Parking Stall Size 9’ X 20’ 9’ X 20’ 

Screened from Public Street Must not be along or screened 
from public street 

Drive-Through is located 
away from the public street 

   
Staff Comments 
 
The submitted Concept Plans show 14 stacking spaces starting at the pick-up window or point 
of service.  There is 1 stacking space shown before the pick-up window.  Section 
17.24.100.B.2 states, “For a Car Wash, stacking spaces shall begin behind the last vehicle 
being washed.  For all other drive-through uses, stacking spaces shall include the vehicle 
stopped at a last point of service, such as a window.”  
 
Per Section 17.24.100.C. Reduction of Required Spaces, states that the applicant can submit 
a study that demonstrates that the number of stacking spaces may be reduced without affecting 
the ability of the proposed facility to meet the applicable requirements.   
 
If the applicant cannot fit 15 stacking spaces on the site, then they will need to submit such as 
study and request the reduction in stacking spaces as part of their future applications.   

 
D. LANDSCAPE PLAN 

 
Staff reviewed the submitted landscape plan for conformance with the relevant standards of 
Chapter 17.26 Landscaping and Screening.  The following table details that review: 

 
Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Interior Parking Lot Green 
Space 

10%  
( 2,794.5 SQ FT required) 3,138.3 SQ FT 

Foundation Landscaping 
Trees 2 per every 50 lineal feet of 

building wall - (12 required) 11 

Bushes, Shrubs, and 
perennials 

20 per every 50 lineal feet of 
building wall - (131 required) 220  

Front Façade 75% of the lineal frontage of 
the front façade – (33.75 lineal 

feet required) 
38 lineal feet 

Non-Front Facades 50% of total lineal feet of wall 
frontage ( 136.8 lineal feet 

required) 
128.3 lineal feet 

Parking Lot Screening 50% of lineal footage from a 
public street up 30” in height 50% is Screened 
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Public Street Frontage Landscaping 
Shade Trees 1 per every 40 lineal feet of 

building wall - (6 required) 6 

Ornamental/ Evergreen Trees 2 per every 40 lineal feet of 
building wall - (12 required) 0 

Bushes, Shrubs, and 
perennials 

75% of Public Street Frontage  
- (245 lineal feet required) 250’ 

Parking Lot Shade Trees 1 per 160 SQFT of interior 
parking lot green space  

- (17 trees required) 
17 

 
Proposed Deviations 
 
The applicant has identified the following deviations shown on the landscape plan: 
Building Foundation Landscaping  
• There is a total 136.8 lineal feet of foundation landscaping required on the rear, left, and 

right facades, there is 128.3 lineal feet proposed.   
• The applicant has proposed an increase of 4.25 lineal feet in excess of the 33.75 lineal feet 

of required foundation landscaping along the front or street facing façade.   
  
 Staff Comments 
  

In addition to the proposed foundation landscaping deviation, Staff has identified that the 
submitted plans are not in compliance with the following standards of Chapter 17.26 
Landscaping and Screening:  

  
• There are 12 ornamental or evergreen trees required along Rt.64, and 0 trees shown on the 

plans. 
• 12 foundation landscaping trees are required and 11 are shown on the plans. 

 
The applicant will need to meet these standards or request deviations from these standards 
through the PUD.   
 
Proposed Outdoor Seating Area and Enhanced Landscape Features 
 
In order to offset the proposed deviations from the landscape ordinance the applicant has 
proposed a large public outdoor seating area and enhanced landscape features that will be 
visible from Rt. 64.  These features are as follows: 
• Outdoor seating open to the public. 
• A landscaped water feature to enhance the public seating area and view from Rt. 64. 
• Additional interior parking lot greenspace and landscape materials. 
• The applicant has provided 220 bushes, shrubs, and perennials in the foundation landscape 

areas as opposed to the 131 that are required.   
 

E. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE 
 
Staff has reviewed the submitted building elevations for conformance with the standards 
established in Section 17.06.030 Standards and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts.  
The elevations generally conform to those standards.   
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F. SIGNAGE 
 

Staff reviewed the proposed signage detailed on the architectural elevations for conformance 
with the relevant standards of Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use 
Districts.  The following table details that review: 

Wall Signage Area Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 
Front Elevation 0 SQ FT 45 SQ FT 
Non-Drive Through 
Elevation 177 SQ FT 45 SQ FT 

Drive-Through 
Elevation 0 SQ FT 12 SQ FT 

Rear Elevation 0 SQ FT 12 SQ FT 
Monument Sign Area  100 SQ FT 42.03 SQ FT 
Monument Sign Height  15’ above the grade from the public 

street 15’ 

Monument Sign 
Setback 10’ from property line 10’ from property line 

   
Staff Comments 
 
Per Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use Districts one wall sign is 
permitted for each public street on a zoning lot.  Since this property has one street frontage 
only 1 sign is permitted.  There are 6 signs shown on the proposed elevations.  The applicant 
will need to revise their future submittals to conform to these standards or add these signs as 
formal deviation request through the PUD.   

 
G. PURPOSES OF THE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

 
Part of this Concept Plan review is to determine if the applicant should proceed with filing an 
application for a Special Use for a Planned Unit Development.  This future application will 
need to advance one or more of the purposes of the PUD as stated in Section 17.04.400.A. 
Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  These purpose statements are as follows: 

 
1. To promote a creative approach to site improvements and building design that results in a 

distinctive, attractive development that has a strong sense of place, yet becomes an 
integral part of the community.  

2. To create places oriented to the pedestrian that promote physical activity and social 
interaction, including but not limited to walkable neighborhoods, usable open space and 
recreational facilities for the enjoyment of all. 

3. To encourage a harmonious mix of land uses and a variety of housing types and prices. 
4. To preserve native vegetation, topographic and geological features, and environmentally 

sensitive areas.   
5. To promote the economical development and efficient use of land, utilities, street 

improvements, drainage facilities, structures and other facilities. 
6. To encourage redevelopment of sites containing obsolete or inappropriate buildings or 

uses. 
7. To encourage a collaborative process among developers, neighboring property owners 

and residents, governmental bodies, and the community. 
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IV. RECOMMENDATION AND ITEMS TO CONSIDER 
 
Review the Concept Plans and request to submit an Application for a Special Use for a Planned 
Unit Development.  The following items should be considered as part of this review: 
 

 Does the proposal advance one or more of the purposes established in Section 17.04.400.A 
Purpose? (Is this an appropriate project for the use of a PUD?) 

 Is the proposed deviation to the number of off-street parking spaces acceptable? 
 Should the applicant remove the proposed parallel off-street parking spaces? 
 Is the potential reduction in Drive-Through Facility stacking spaces acceptable? 
 Is the proposed deviation to the landscape buffer yard acceptable? 
 Are the proposed landscape deviations acceptable? 
 Is the architecture of the buildings appropriate? 
 Is the amount of proposed signage acceptable? 

 
 

V. ATTACHMENTS 
• Application for a Concept Plan, received 10/12/12. 
• Summary of Development; V3 Companies; received 10/12/12. 
• Parking Analysis: V3 Companies; dated 11/14/2012 
• Concept Plans; V3 Companies; dated 11/15/12. 
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